LMS01-LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor
User Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................................................... 4

For a normal uplink payload, the message type is always 0x01.
Valid Message Type:
Message Type Code Description Payload
0x01 Normal Uplink Normal Uplink Payload
0x02 Reply configures info Configure Info Payload
Page 15 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
2.3.7 Decode payload in The Things Network
While using TTN network, you can add the payload format to decode the payload.
The payload decoder function for TTN is here:
LMS01-LB/LS TTN Payload Decoder:  https://github.com/dragino/dragino-end-node-decoder
2.4 Uplink Interval
The LMS01-LB/LS by default uplink the sensor data every 20 minutes. User can change this interval by AT
Command or LoRaWAN Downlink Command. See this link: Change Uplink Interval
2.5 Show Data in DataCake IoT Server
DATACAKE provides a human friendly interface to show the sensor data, once we have data in TTN, we can use
DATACAKE to connect to TTN and see the data in DATACAKE. Below are the steps:
Step 1: Be sure that your device is programmed and properly connected to the network at this time.
Step 2: To configure the Application to forward data to DATACAKE you will need to add integration. To
add the DATACAKE integration, perform the following steps:
Page 16 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
Step 3: Create an account or log in Datacake.
Step 4: Create LMS01-LB/LS product.
Page 17 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
Page 18 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
Page 19 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
Step 5: add payload decode
Download Datacake decoder from:  https://github.com/dragino/dragino-end-node-decoder
Page 20 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
After added, the sensor data arrive TTN, it will also arrive and show in Mydevices.
Page 21 / 47 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2024/01/15 09:37
User Manual for LoRaWAN /NB -IoT End Nodes - LMS01-
LB/LS -- LoRaWAN Leaf Moisture Sensor User Manual
2.6 Datalog Feature
Datalog Feature is to ensure IoT Server can get all sampling data from Sensor even if the LoRaWAN network is
down. For each sampling, LMS01-LB/LS will store the reading for future retrieving purposes.
2.6.1 Ways to get datalog via LoRaWAN